Amer\dmam- ?>’|
Ut - o 1q-A
U ufmh\

NO Acrt
Qwest.

- Spirit of Service

Qwest Corporation

1600 7th Avenue, Room 1506
Seattle, Washington 98191
(206) 345-1568

Facsimile (206) 343-4040
=
Mark S. Reynolds SGer =
Assistant Vice President oF x
Public Policy & Regulatory Affairs <. o=
e S
som 7
May 23, 2011 o I
"T', g
Mr. David Danner, Executive Director and Secretary =

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
P.O. Box 47250
Olympia, Washington 98504-7250
Attn: Betty Erdahl
RE: WAC 480-120-375 Affiliated Interest Agreement

Dear Mr. Danner:

In accordance with WAC 480-120-375, Qwest Corporation is filing notification of the enclosed
affiliated interest agreement between Qwest Corporation (QC) and Qwest Communications
Company, LLC (QCC). This is Amendment No. 31 to Wholesale Services Agreement which
was filed under Docket No. UT-041379. Also enclosed is a verified statement.

Please call Frances Bendever on 303-382-8154 if you have any questions or require any
additional information.

Very truly yours,

for Mark Reynolds

Enclosures



VERIFIED STATEMENT OF AFFILIATED INTEREST TRANSACTION

Qwest Corporation

WAC 480-120-375 states:

Every public service company must file a verified copy, or a verified summary, if
unwritten, of contracts or arrangements with affiliated interests before the
effective date of the contract or arrangement. Verified copies of modifications or
amendments to the contract or arrangements must be filed before the effective
date of the modification or amendment. If the contract or arrangement is
unwritten, then a public service company must file a verified summary of any
amendment or modification. The Commission may institute an investigation and
disapprove the contract or arrangement if the commission finds the public service
company has failed to prove that it is reasonable and consistent with the public
interest.

Eran(:es Bendever, Senior Finance/Business Analyst of Qwest Corporation certifies that
the attached Amendment No. 31 to Wholesale Services Agreement describes the affiliate
arrangement between Qwest Corporation and Qwest Communications Company, LLC.

A

Frances L. Bendever

Dated at Denver this 23th day of May, 2011



AMENDMENT NO. 31 TO
WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 31 (this “Amendment’) is by and between Qwest Communications Company, LLC (“Qwest’) and Qwest
Corporation ("Customer”) and amends the Wholesale Services Agreement between Customer and Qwest dated effective as of July 29, 2004,
as may have been previously amended by amendment, addenda or rate change notification (the “Agreement”). This Amendment shall be
effective as of the date when it has been signed by both Parties (the “Amendment Effective Date”). All capitalized terms used herein which
are not defined herein shall have the definitions ascribed to them in the Agreement. The Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as
follows:

1. New Services.! The service descriptions and related rate exhibits set forth in Exhibit(s) CPA-DIF attached to this Amendment (the “New
Services”™) shall be added to, and constitute a part of, the Agreement. The list of Service Exhibits in the “Applicable Services” pottion of the
Agreement shall be deemed revised by the addition of the New Services. Qwest agrees to provide the New Services in accordance with the
terms of the Agreement and this Amendment. The terms, rates and discounts, if any, for the New Services shall be effective as of the first
day of Customer’s next full monthly billing cycle following the Amendment Effective Date.

2. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the last Party to execute (the “Amendment Effective
date”) and be deemed incorporated by reference into the Agreement; provided however, that if under applicable law, this Agreement or notice
thereof must be filed with a governmental entity, including, but not limited to, a state public utility commissicn, this Agreement shall not
become effective with respect to the jurisdiction having such requirements until such filing have occurred. In particular, this Agreement shall
not be effective with respect to the State of Washington until it is filed with Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission. The terms,
rates and discounts, if any, for the New Services shall be effective as of the Amendment Effective Date.

3. Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions in the Agreement shall remain in full foree and effect and be binding upon the Parties. This
Amendment and the Agreement set forth the entire understanding between the Parties as to the subject matter herein, and in the event there
are any inconsistencies between the two documents, the terms of this Amendment shall control. To the extent that the terms of any New
Service exhibit are inconsistent with the terms of this Amendment or the Agreement, the terms of the New Service exhibit shall control.

4. Counterparts and Facsimile Signatures. This Agreement may be executed by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which, when so
executed and delivered, will be an original, but all such counterparts will together constitute one and the same Agreement. Facsimile
signatures will be deemed to be, and wilt constitute and be treated as, an original signed document or counterpart, as applicable. Qwest will
provide the Agreement or any amendment thereto for execution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorized representative of each Party has executed this Amendment as of the Amendment Effective Date.

QWEST: Customer:
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LLC Qwest Corpor.
By: By: . / / ~

Warren Mickens Name: John en

Vice President, Customer Service Operations Title: Vice Pféident, Finafice

Date: Date: {//Z//l
7

(:-:‘ P ( ;/',.) \IQ \
By: C_MUQ'L[ ) @(XV\C o
o

Director Wholesale Pricing Mkig& Training

Date: 5 __,O} " |

Emily Binder

QC Amd 31 Agreement (05.06.11) 1 05/06/11

COPYRIGHT © 2090-2007 QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED,



AMENDMENT NO. 31 TO
WHOLESALE SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENOMENT NO. 31 (this “Arnendment’) is by and betwoen CQwast Communications Company, LLC ("Qwest’) and Qwest
Corporatlon {*Customer”) and amends the Wholesale Services Agrecmont bonvesn Customer snd Qwast dated effoctive as of July 29, 2004.
as may have boan provicusly amendoed by amencment, addenda or rale change notllficadon ithe “Agresment”). This Amendment shall be
aFertive ag of the date whon it has besn signed by both Parfles (the "Amendment Effective Date™;. All capltaiized tenms used herein which
ars not cefincd hereln snall have the definilens accribed to them in tho Agreement. The Parties hareby agrec to amend the Agreement as
follows:

1. New Serviges,” The service descriptions and roigted rate axhibiss set forth in Exhiblt's) CPA-DIF attached to this Amendment (the "New
Sorvicos™) shall be added to, and consiituls a par of. the Agreemenl. The list of Service Exhibiis in the ‘Applicable Servicos” portion of the
Agreernent shall be deemed revised by tha addition of the New Services. Qwest agroes to previde tha New Services in accordance wlith the
terms of tha Agrecment and thls Amendment. The 1ems, rales and discounts. if any, for the New Scrvicos sholl be effeciive s of the first
day of Customer's next full monthiy billlng cycle followang the Amendmant Effactive Date.

2. _Effaglive Date. This Amendment shall be offoctive as of the date it Is executed by he last Party to execuls (the "Amendment Effective
date”) and be decmed incorporated by rsference into the Agreement; provided however, that if urder applicable low, this Agreement or notice
thoreof rrust bo filed with a govommenal snlity, including, but not fimited 1o, a state public ulility commission, thic Agreemant shall not
become sffoctivo with respect 1o tho ;urisdicticn having such raqulrements untlt such fillng have occurred. In particu:ar, this Agrecment shall
not be effective with raspaat lo the Stato of YWashlnglon antl It Is flled with Waghiagton Utllitos and Traasponatien Cammission. The terms,
rates and discounts, if any, for the New Services shall be affoctive as of the Amondment Effsctive Date.

3 Miscallznenyy. All ather terms and conditions In the Agreement shalt romain i full forze and effact and ba binding upon the Partics. This
Amandment and the Agroemant set farth the antlre urderstanding between tho Panies as to the subject matter herein. and in the event there
are any inconsistencies beawaon the twe documants the erms of this Amendment shalt control. To tho extent that the terms cf any New
Service exhibit arc Inconsistent with the terms of this Amendment or tha Agraemant the terms of the New Service axhlblt shall control.

4_ Counlerparig and Sacsimile Slgnajures. This Agreamant may be exacuted by the Parties in saparate counterparis, sach of which, when so
exocuted and oclivorad, will be an original, but afl such counterparis will togathar constilute one and the same Agreement. Facsimile
signatures will bo deemad 0 bs, and will consitute and be reated as, an original signed document or counterpan, as appllcable. Qwost will
provido tha Agreement or any amendment thereto for excoution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorizod representative of each Party hos sxecuted this Amendmant as of the Amondmant Effective Date.

QWEST: Customer:
QWEST commummnw% Qwest Corporation
R 2 # By:

Warron Mickens Name: John Ogden

Vice Presi Cuslomer Service Operaligne -

Title: Vice President, Finance
Date: '-/;z"Q“/T I

Dale:

By:
Emily Binder
Director Wholesala Pricing Mktgd Training
Dato:
QC Amd 31 Agreement (05.06.11) 1 GSI08

COPYRIGHT © 2080-2007 QWEST ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

M

CLBEYCEZCRCE UL BIL2SIECOC SHOLLYIINAWKWOD LS3MD o84 ©2:2@ EEel £l

SE=]¥



